

No. 19-122

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID THOMPSON; AARON DOWNING;
and JIM CRAWFORD,

Petitioners,

v.

HEATHER HEBDON, in her Official Capacity
as the Executive Director of the
Alaska Public Offices Commission, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**Brief of the Cato Institute and the Institute for
Justice as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
ishapiro@cato.org
tburrus@cato.org
(202) 842-0200

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Michael.McGinley@dechert.com
(202) 261-3300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

PAUL M. SHERMAN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
psherman@ij.org
(703) 682-9320

**Additional Counsel
Listed on Inside Cover*

PAUL CURRAN KINGSBERY
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Paul.Kingsbery@dechert.com
(212) 641-5663

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Right To Participate In Politics Through Campaign Contributions Is A Fundamental Freedom Guaranteed By The First Amendment 3

 A. The First Amendment Guarantees the Right to Engage in Lawful Political Expression and Organization 4

 B. Campaign Contribution Limits Warrant Heightened Judicial Scrutiny 6

II. This Court Should Reaffirm These Critical Rights By Reversing The Ninth Circuit’s Outlier Ruling Upholding Alaska’s Outlier Contribution Limits. 10

III. This Court Should Revisit The *Buckley* Framework In Order To Ensure The Protection Of Core First Amendment Freedoms 13

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC,</i> 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley, Cal.,</i> 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5, 10, 17
<i>City of L.A. v. Alameda Books, Inc.,</i> 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	14
<i>Janus v. AFSCME,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	16
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes,</i> 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	17
<i>Marks v. United States,</i> 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	11
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC,</i> 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy,
 401 U.S. 265 (1971) 7

NAACP v. Alabama,
 357 U.S. 449 (1957) 4

Randall v. Sorrell,
 548 U.S. 230 (2006) *passim*

Roth v. United States,
 354 U.S. 476 (1957) 4

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443 (2011) 14

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 14

United States v. Alvarez,
 567 U.S. 709 (2012) 14

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 14

Williams v. Rhodes,
 393 U.S. 23 (1968) 5, 12

Yates v. United States,
 354 U.S. 298 (1957) 14

STATUTES

Alaska § 15.13.070(b)(1) 10

Alaska § 15.13.070(b)(2) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- John J. Coleman, *The Benefits of Campaign Spending*, Cato Institute Briefing Paper No. 84 (Sept. 4, 2003) 15
- John J. Coleman, *The Distribution of Campaign Spending Benefits Across Groups*, 63 J. Pol. 916 (2002). 15
- Paul Freedman, Michael Franz & Kenneth Goldstein, *Campaign Advertising and Democratic Citizenship* 48 Am. J. of Pol. Science 723 (2004) 15
- Ronald M. Levin, *Fighting the Appearance of Corruption*, 6 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 171 (2001) 15
- David M. Primo & Jeffrey Milyo, *Campaign Finance Laws and Political Efficacy: Evidence from the States*, 5 Elec. L.J. 23 (2006) 15
- Ilya Shapiro and Caitlyn W. McCarthy, *So What if Corporations Aren’t People?*, 44 J. Marshall L. Rev. 701 (2011) 6
- The Federalist* No. 51 (James Madison) (Garry Wills ed., 2003) 5
